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New Delhi. this the 23 wol day of March,2004

HONM'BLLE SHRI JUSTICE ¥.S. AGGRARWAL, CHAIRMAN
HON®BLE SHRI R.K. UPADHYAYA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

J.K.Sharmna,

Fx.Senior Auditor,

O/0 Director of Accounts,
Cabinet Sectt.,

Fast Block~IX, Lavel-7,
R.K.Puram,

Mew Delhi-66

RAoz2-25%A, Upper Ground Floor,
Panchsheel Yihar,
Moylviva MNagar,
Mew Delhi-17
- e RApplicant

{Bv Advocate : Shri Abhay N. Das)

Yearsys

1. Union of India
through
Cabinet Secretary.
Lol .,
New Delhi-1

Z. Special Secretary (SR},
Cabinet Secretariat, GOI
Bikaner Houses annexe,
Shahjahan Road,
MNaw Delhi-11

3. Director of Accounts,

Cabinet Secretariat (I~e.DACS).

East Block~IX,

Level =7

R.K.FPuram,

Mew Delhi-66

..... Respondents

(By Advocate : Shri Madhav Panikar)

ORDER

shri R.K.Upadhyaya, administrative Member:-
This application under section 1% of the
Administrative Tribunals fct, 19285 has been filed

claiming the following reliefs:—

"(1} quashing and set aside of the
enguiry proceedings with respect to the
applicant as being illegal, arbitrary and
void ab initio.



fii) Quashing and setting aside of the
aorder No . Admin . /VI/116/99-2000/9%3
13sued by Director of Accounts CaAbinet
Secretariat (Annexure—-AzZ).

(i1ii) Quashing and setting aside of the
order bearing No.15/3/2001-D0_TI-1360,
dated 29.10.2001, issued by the appellate
puthority., Special Secretary-SR, Cabinetg
Gectt. (Annexure A-1).

(Iwv) Directing the respondents to
reinstate the applicant.

iv) Directing the respondents to grant
a1l consequential benefits including back
wage, seniority, promotion, pay fixation
eghe.

(~1i) Grant of orders granting any other
relief which this Hon’ble Tribunal deems
spppropriate and necessary in the facts of
the case: and

(wii) Grant of the costs of this
application tou the applicant.”

2. It iz stated that the applicant joined service
under the respondents in March,l1l989 as an Auditor and
was  promoted to  the post ot Senior Auditor 1in
January ,l993. The applicant was placed under
sSuspension by  an  arder dated 8.11.9¢& pending
initiation of the regular departmental proceadinags
against  him. Subsequently, he was issusd a charge~
sheet under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules on 28,11.9¢

by The then Disciplinary Authority Shri C.v.Avadhani,

Director aAccounts. As  per this charge-shest, the
following charges were levelled against the
applicant:—
"Article—I
While functioning as Senior Auditor in

the office of the UDirector of Account,
Cabinet Secretariat, New Delhi  during
Dctober,1996, the said Shri  Jitendra
Kumar Sharma was served a memorandum on
1.10.1924  through Shri 3richand, fewn.
He reggived the same, read it and tore it
into pieces. He also tore away the
porition of the page of Ltransit register
where he had signed.
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On 28.10.96 another memorandum was
delivered to him at 15.30 hours by Shri
Srichand,; Peon. Shri Jitendra Kumar

Sharma, Seniocr Auditor did not sign in the
transit register, took the envelope and
tore it without opening it.

By his aforesaid acts of omission and

commission, the said Shri Jitendra Kumar
Sharma conducted himself 1in a manner
unbecoming of a Government servant. He

has thereby violated Rule 3(1) ({iii) of
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

Article-TI1

While functioning as Senior Auditor in
the Office of the Director of Accounts,
Cabinet Secretariat, New Delhi, during
the month of October,1996, the said Shri

Jitendra Kumar Sharma, Senior Auditor
gave a telephonic call to Smt Sunita
Bhardwaj, the then Senior Assistant
Director of Accounts (Admn) at her
residence at about 1830 hours on

24.10.1996. After she identified herself
as Sunita Bhardwaj on the line, the said
Shri Jitendra Kumar Sharma started
talking to ther in abusive language and
also threatened her by using the
following objectionable, insulting,
uncalled for and intimidatory words:

"ULTA LATKA DUNGA TUJHE".

By his aforesaid acts of omission and

commission, the said Shri Jitendra Kumar
Sharma c¢onducted himself in a manner
unbecoming of a Government servant. He

has thereby violated Rule 3{(1) (iii) of
CC3 (Conduct) Rules,1964.

Article-III

That on 28.10.96, the said Shri Jitendra
Kumar Sharma, Senior Auditor, while on
duty, entered the office room of Smt.
Sunita Bhardwa,j, Deputy Director of
Accounts at about 1515 hours without

permission, when Smt. Rashmi Jain,
another Deputy Director of Accounts was
also present there. Without any
provocation whatsoever, the said Shri

Jitendra Kumar Sharma started shouting
out at her, in intemperate, insulting and
intimidatory language.

By his aforesaid acts of omission and
commission, the said Shri Jitendra Kumar
Sharma, Senior Auditor conducted himself
in a manner unbecoming of a Government
servant. He has thereby vioclated Rule
3(1}({iii} of CCS {Conduct} Rules,1964."
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3. 1 he Disciplinary Authority appointed arn
Enquiry Officer to look into the charges against the
applicant. In wview of the representation from the
applicant pointing out that sShri C.v¥.avadbhani had
addressed a complaint to the local police against the
applictant and was also listed as a withess in the
proceedings before the Magistrate, the Competentk
Authority appointed another adhoc bisciplinary
Authority viz. S.R.Mehra. The Enguiry Officer
submitted his final report on 14.2.2001. 1n view of
the fact that the earlier Director of Accounts Shri
C.v.Avdhanli was  transferred on promotion to Chennalil
and the adhoc Disciplinary aAuthority { Shri S.R.Mehra)
also demitted the office in December.2000, another
ordear  dated 29.1.2001 was issued by the competent
authority restoring the powers of the Disciplinary
Authority to the ULirector of Accounts. The new
incumbent of post Shri B.5.Gill, the UOisciplinary
Authority Torwarded a copy of the Enguiry 0Officer™s
report to the applicant on 27.2.2001 and after
wonsideration of the representation of applicant dated
26G.3.2001, the Disciplinary fiuthority passed the
impugned order dated 30.4.2001 (Annexure-A2) by which
the applicant was removed Trom service but his removal
from service was not to be a disqualification for

tuture employment.

4. The applicant TfTiled a&an appeal against the
order of the Disciplinary authority which has bean
decided by the appellate authority and Special
Secretary (SR by an order rdated Z29.10.2001
(nnnexure—all  whereby he reduced the penalty of -

"removal from service which shall not be a
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Jisqualification for future employment under the
Government” to that of "compulsory retirement”. Tha
applicant is aggrieved by the orders of the
Disciplinary aAuthority as well as the aAppellate
Aauthority in pursdance to the issue of the
charge-sheel daleds 28.11%6. Several grounds have
been advanced on behalf of the applicant in support of
his contention that the impugned ordersbe guashed and
set.  aside and the applicant be reinstated in service

with all conseguential benefits.

L The learned counsel of the applicant stated
that the entire departmental proceedings are mera2ly a
farce and even the evidences relied upon are meraly
concocted ones. It has also been stated on behalf of
the applicant that in 1993, the applicant raised the
issue of forming Emplovees Association. He wams
informed vide letter dated 23.11.93 {(Annexure-A3) that
the matter regarding Emplovees’ Association was still
under correspondence with the Cabinet Secretariate and
further communication will follow as socon as a
decision was arrived. By subseguent communicaticn
dated 21.1.94 (Annexure-Ad) as well as one dated
78,10.96 (Annexure—-A5), a similar reply was sent by

the respondents that the matter was still under

consideration and the decision would be communicated -

in due course. The applicant alleges that after he
submitted a Joint representation of 188 employveeasz Lo
shri C.V¥. fivdhani, the then Director of Account:.
regarding formation of Fmployees Association, he was
called and threatened. The claim of the applicant is
that the present proceaedings are outcome of his duties

relating to the permission for formation of the
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inplovees association. The applicant claims that Shri
C.v¥.Avdhani vide his letter dated 29.10.96
(Annexure-a4l12) had complalined to the police. The
police had issued an Inguiry Report, Kalandra dates]
1.11.9&6 (Annexure~Al3) in which Shri Cc.v.Avdhani, the
then Director of Accounts was listed as a witness.
The applicant claims that Shri C.V.avdhani was not
competent to institute the departmental proceedings by
issuing charge-sheet dated 28.11.986 on the facts of
this case. The learned counsel also stated that the
Enquiry Officer’s report should be discarded in view
of the fact that he flouted rules. He also made an
attempt to say that the Enquiry Officer had taken into
account certain papers like letter dated 11.11.96
(PFara 5 of the report) which was not part of the
record. fdccording to the applicant, there is no
evidence iIin support of the charges and,therefore, the

impugned orders be quashed and set aside.

& The learned oounsel also pointed out  that
there are other certain shortcomings in Lthe
disciplinary proceedings. For example, in his

grounds, t.he applicant stated that PD-1, PD-2, PD-6,
PFO-8 & PD-2? do not bear diary number. Therefore, the
authenticity of these documents are extremnalwy
doubtful . Referring to the statements of witnesses,
the learned counsel stated that there are certain
contradictions . They are also not supported by the
material on record and aven the enguiry was conductes]
in the premises under high security. The applicant

Was also not provided the assistance of legal
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practitioner as defence assistant. Therefore, on the
facte of this case. the impuaned orders deserve to be

guashed and set aside.

7. The respondents have contested this
application and have also filed reply. According to
the respondents, the Disciplinary Authority bhas not
only the power to initiate the disciplinary action
adgainst an official for mis—condunct but also -te
ensure that there was no breach of pesace in the
of fice. The Office of Director of Account.Cabinet

Secretariat (DACS) was set up 1In the year 19463 for pay

and accounts work of the Directorate General
(Security). Subsequently, such work of other security
and intelligence organizations like Research &

analysis Wing (RAW), NSG and the Special Protection
Group (SPE) was alo entrusted. The post of Director
of Accounts (DACS) is of the level of a Joint
Secretary to the Govi., of India which is held by an
officer of 1he Indian Audit & Accounts Service wn
deputation. Whan in the yedr 1990, some members of
staff of the 0ACS had taken initiative for formation
ot  an employees’ association. As the Direclorate of
ficcounts was part of  the security set up of the

Cabinet Secretariate and was also handling the pay and

accounts  work of intelligence organizations, the
quetiecon of recognition of an  association in  DACS
raeqguired careful consideration by the Govi .

ficeordingly the matter was referred by the Directorate
of Accounts to the Cabinet Secretariat. e applicant
who Jjoined the respondents Organisation in dargh,1989

as ah  Auditor was promoted as  Senior Auditor in
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January , L7?93. The applicant had indulged in  certain
acts of seriocus indiscipline, misbehaviour and had
vitiated the general atomosphere in the office by -
threatening and intimidating his senior officers. Tha
applicant was initially placed under suspension on
8.11.9¢ pending initiation of regular departmental
proceedings. He was issued a charge-sheet by the then
Director of Accounts Shri C.v.avdhani. In order to
insure fairnesss in the disciplinary proceedings, the
Disciplinary authority appointed an officer of one of
the sister orgtanisations in the Cabinet Secretariat
as the Enguiry Officer. The request of the applicant
for engaging the services of a lawyer as his Defence
Asistant was duly considered and was rejected as per
provisions of the rules in this regard. At  the
request of the applicant, the competent authority
dppolinted an adhoc Disciplinary Audthority from another
sister organisation in the Cabinet Secretariat. The
avhoc Disciplinary aAuthority considered various
representations of the applicant and directed the
Enquiry Of Ficer Lo examine certain additional
witnhesses. Because of the dilatory tactics adopted by
the applicant, the departmental proceedings lingered
on almost for four vears. In view of the fact that
bhe adhoc Oisciplinary Aauthority Jdemitted office in
September,2000, the powers of Disciplinary aAuthority
in the case were again . restored to the Director of
Accounts 3hri B.S.Gill, the new incumbent of the post.
The copy of inguiry report was forwarded to the
applicant by the Ciciplinary authority on 27.2.2001
and Lhe Disciplinary Authority passed the impugned
order after considering the representation of the

applicant daled 26.3.2001. The applicant filed an
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dappeal and the Appellate Aauthority atfer perusal of
the entire record passed the impugned order dated
29.10.2001 (Annexure~Al) reducing the “penalty of
removal”  imposed on  applicant vide order dated
30.4.2001 to "compulsory retirement’.

3. According to the respondentg. the object of
disciplinary proceeding is to maintain discipline and
the overall working atmosphere in the office. The
fact that the applicant was excnerated by the Court of
Law in  the proceedings before the SEM and ASJ undear
seclLion 107 (prevention of breach of peace and public
Eranguiltiy) and under section 150 (preventive action
on receipt of information of design to commit
cognizable offence) of the Code of Criminal Procedure
had nothing to do with the specific charges levelled
against the applicant in the departmentﬁlproceedings-
It has also been pointed out by the respondents that
the objections and representations of the applicant
have been duly considered reasonably and the applicant
has  been  given every opportunity to defend himzelf.
According to the respondents, there is enough evidence
in support of the charges levelled against thea
applicant. Reappraisal of the evidence is not within
the domain of this Tribunal. The Enquiry Officer as
well as the Disciplinary Authority have followed the
procedure and came to the conclusion that the charges
levelled against the applicant were proved. The
punishment awdrded was also commensurate with the
gravity of the charges. The learned counsel of the
raspondents  at the time of hearing stated that so far
as Article TII of the charge-sheet is concerned, the

1

v . S . " " s - . " .
words  3uch as Lnyltlng and " intimidatory” might not

A0
5
.
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be corroborated by the witnesses but the fact that the
action of the applicant amounted to gross-misconduct
stood proved by the material already on record. As &
matter of fact, the Engquiry Officer has given reasons
and reached the conclusion that the charges levellad
agyainst the applicant were proved. Therefore, there
was no scope for interference at this stage by thi:
Trikbunal. Relying on the decision ot the Hon’ble

Supreme Court in the case of State Bank _of Patiala &

Qr.__¥s. S.K.Sharma 1996(2) SLR 631, it was urged by
the learned oounsel of the respondents that even if
there were certain inaccuracies in the statements of
the withesses and the same were rejected, the entire

proceeding cannot be questioned a5 no  prejudice

resultesd to the applicant on account of said failure.

g. The learned counsel of the applicant, in the
rejoinder, stated that the applicant is b2ing punished
for lack of integrity which 1s not one of the charges
as  per the charge—-sheet. alternatively, the- learned
counsel stated that the punishment awarded, in  anvy

coase, 1s excessive.

1. We have heard the learned counsal of the
parties and have perused the material available on

Fecord.

11 The admitted fact is that the applicant was
working in the respondents Organisation since 1989
whern he was dppolinted as Auditor . He was promoted as
Fenior Auditor in 1993. Firom the material available
i recurd, It is clear that the applicant iodulyed

himselF in agyreszive acltivities to prove himself  ai

Al

Ay
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acTtive ieader of the employees association, The
respondents had informed the applicant that the
respondeni  organisation was ajreAady alive Lo the
demand of the staff regarding formation of ithe
amnioveeas assnciation and the maitter was pending
bafore tne Cabinet Secretariat. The copies of various
eftters Aand representations piaced on record
suggest that the applicant did not follow the norms of
discipiina, There 158 no denial that certain rights

nave heen guaranteed by the Constitutron even to A

GOVT, servant.., Govi, servant. 18 Ffurther Lo follow
varipus ruias of discipiine iike (CC5 i Conducti
Rules . i394 eto, The appiicant. mav ba a leader of the

empioyeas  put he sti111 remains A Govt, employee and
is  hound by the hasic ruies and wnstructions fo be
folipwed v the Govt. servant.,

17. Tha first Articie of charge reiabes Lo tearing
of memorandum on 1.70.88 along with the portion of the
page of Lransit register where the Charged Officer bad
signed 1n token of having receivad a letier, 7t Aalso
relates to refusai of signing the transit ragister and
taaring of fthe envelope containing another memorandum
deiivered tn the Charged Officer on 7?R.13.96. PFarusal

of the record 1ndicates that both the envelopes

containing mamorandums  deiilvered to  tThe Charged
Officer on 1,110,396 and 28,170,986 were nhanded over hy
the Ooffice FPeon  Shri Srichand (PW3), in nis

deposition before the Fnoguiry OFfFficer on 9.6.97  Shra

Ericnand nas astated as foilows--
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“PwW-TTT: T wAas asked to deliver a sealed
cover through Transit Register at 1300
hr, on 1,.i0.96,

PO: Whether the letter, 1n sealad cover,
was received by Shri  J.K.Sharma, Sr,
Auditor?

PW-TTT: ves, The sealed cover was
receiverd by Shri Sharma under signature
on the Transit Register. Shri  Sharma
nnened  the sealed cover and after ooning

througn  Lhe contents of the letter, Shra
Sharma +tore the Jetter into a number of
nieces and returned the pireces o me.
The signature given by Shry Sharma on the
Transit. Reyi1ster was also torn by him,”

in repiy .o another question, the prosecution

witness Snri Srichand nas shkabed as follows:-

"PW=7T71: 7 went to S5hri Sharma’s seat af

1RO hrs, on 258.10.98 Lo deliver the
jettar bur. he was not present in his
seat., 1 AagAaIn went to hi1s seat on  the

same day at 1830 hrs, to deliver the memo

dated 74,13.98. §hri Sharma, the CG took

the sealed cover containing the memo dt.

24,10,96 Aalong with the Transit Registar,

He tore the sealed cover into mieces and

raturnad along with the Transit Register

without putting his signature on 1t aiong

with the torn pleces o me,”
13, In the cross-—examination by the Charged
Officer, ne maintained his earlier statemant, Fven 1n
the preliyminary enquiry hefore i1ssue of charge-sheet.,
Shri  Srachand  had mAaintained Lhe same statemant.,
Therafore, we cannot fing any substance 1n  the
ailegation of the appiicant khat this GA deserves o
be aliowed for want of evidence. The Enquiry Officer
nas heid ©[hat Charge-1 wAas proved on the basis of
material 0N record as well as the statements of the
witnesses, As hrought out fram the starement of the
prosecution witness, 11 acan be sand thar there s, at
ieast., some material Against the charged officer.

Thareforea, 11, cannot he sad that Charge-T 1= not

nraved at aii.
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id . Thae second Articie of charge reiates to
threatening on telephone to SmE,5uni1ta Bhardwa)l whilae
she was At her residence on 24,710,968 at  about 1830
hrs, According to the charge-sheebk, the chargad
nfficer talked to ner N abusive Janguage and
threatened her by using objectionabie; nsulting and
intimidatory words 1nociuding "ULTA LATKA DUNGA TUJHE",
The Fnouiry Offycer has narrated the background and
sequence of evenis and had come to the conclusiaon on
the hasis of circumstantial evidence that there was no
doubt. that the charged officer had valid reasons to
cow  down Smb, Rhardwa) Lo take diseiplipnary actaion
Against nim,

5. The rhird charge relates
of S8mwi.5unita  Bhardwajl atb id515 hrs, on  Z6,.10.,.38
unauthorisediy when The appiicant 18 ailieged Lo have
snouted  at &mb,BhardwAa) yn an 1ntemperate, insulting
and ntimidatory tanguage. 1t was piaced before the
Frnguiry OfFficer that for simiiar charge a3 complaint
was fi1led before the poiice and the appiicant had been
exonerated vide SEM’s judgment dated 13.5.97. Thea
Fanquiry Offi1cer on the bazis of statements and other
msterials  had come to the conacliusion that the piea of
tThe applicant being present 1n the 5aciety Room  from
400 hrs, o 1815 hrs, an 28, 10,.986 was unconvincing
and unfounded, He has conciuded that the appiicant
WAS nrasent. 1n his mection from 1400 hrs, onwards an
FR.10,98, Thaerefare, there was eavery possibiiity of

hi1s vislting t.he room  of Smit., Bhardwa wher e

[ -}

~

Smt . RASAMT 410 w4s Also present who has aiso deposed
1N the present ennouiry proceedings. Sm. ., rRashm Jai1n

WAS nNOn a4 witness 1n the police case. The Fnauiry
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Officer hnas  held that inspite of the opportunities

nrovided on 7.7.,87

|

, 11.8.,37 and 7?0,R,37, the charged
officer did not availl the opportunity to cross-—-examine
Smt. . KAashmil uain. The Fnquiry Officar had heid thart
on the nasis of oral and circumstantial evidence, the
charge aAgainst the applicant that ne entered the room
of ami..3unita Ahardwa)l without parmission at 1515 hrs.
on 28.10.986 aAand his mishehaviour were proved beyond
doubt , The learned counsel of the applicant. stated
during the course of argument that the name ntf &Smt,
Rasnini Jain  was not stated 1n the poiice ocase even
thouagn she nad heen nresent at the time of 1noident,
Tne iearned counsel of the appiicant had also stated
tnat. Lhe statement of Smt, Hashmi .dai1n 1n the ahseaence
nf  cross  examination by the charged offirchal shouid
nAave neen ignored by rhe Fnausry OFficer, in our
opinion, there 1s no merit 1n the contentions of  the
apnilcant  regarding this charge also As he has  bean
provided adouatea opportunities to defend himself.
&

16 . in the result, we do noi‘.Lany vioiation of
nrincipies of natural jJustice, 50 far as this case 1s
concearnad, we aisao find that there 18 avidence 0
supnport  khe charges, Some TRACLUraclIas  In the
statemenis of witnasses wi1lil not render the entire
proceedings  1n.valid, On the facks of this case, we
o not find any pustafication to interfere with the

Tmpugned arder . Therefore, thisz 0OA 18 dismissead

wi1Thout. anv order A8 o costs.
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ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER CHATRMAN



